Addiko Bank d.d. recognises transfers between levels of the fair value hierarchy as of the end of the reporting period

during which the financial instrument does no longer meet the criteria for the categorisation in the respective level.

There were no transfers between level I and level II in 2020 and 2019.

Unobservable inputs and sensitivity analysis for Level 3 measurements

Error! No text of specified style in document.

Annual Report 2020  127

For investment securities classified in level III, which is an illiquid unlisted corporate bond, the main input parameter

is the discount factor. If the credit spreads used in the calculation of the fair value increased by 100 basis points, the

cumulative valuation result as of 31 December 2020 would have decreased by EUR 0.1 million. If the credit spreads used

in the calculation of the fair value decreased by 100 basis points, the cumulative valuation result as of 31 December

2020 would have increased by EUR 0.1 million. The development of Level III is presented as follows.

The reconciliation of the assets reported under level III as at 31 December 2020 was as follows:

   EUR thousand

2020 01.01.
Valuation
gains/loss

es - PnL

Valuation
gains/losse

s - OCI

Ad-
di-

tion
s (+)

Dis-
pos
als
(-)

Transfer
into

level III

Transfer
into/out
of other

levels

Other
(+/-)

31.12.

Assets

Investment securities mandatorily at
FVTPL

313 0 0 0 0 0 0 313 313

   Equity instruments 313 0 0 0 0 0 0 313 313

Investment securities at FVTOCI 2,000 2 0 0 0 0 0 2,002 2,002

   Equity instruments 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

   Debt instruments 2,000 2 0 0 0 0 0 2,002 2,002

Total 2,313 2 0 0 0 0 0 2,314 2,314

The reconciliation of the assets and liabilities reported under level III as at 31 December 2019 was as follows:

   EUR thousand

2019 01.01.
Valuation

gains/losses
- PnL

Valuation
gains/losses

- OCI

Addi-
tions

(+)

Dis-
pos-

als (-)

Trans-
fer into
level III

Trans-
fer

into/out
of other

levels

Other (+/-) 31.12.

Assets

Investment securities mandatorily at
FVTPL

313 0 0 0 0 0 0 313 313

   Equity instruments 313 0 0 0 0 0 0 313 313

Investment securities at FVTOCI 0 0 0 2,000 0 0 0 2,000 0

   Equity instruments 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

   Debt instruments 0 0 0 2,000 0 0 0 2,000 0

Total 313 0 0 2,000 0 0 0 2,313 313

Error! No text of specified style in document.

Annual Report 2020  128

69.2. Fair value of financial instruments and assets not carried at fair value

The carrying amounts of recognised financial instruments and assets not carried at fair value are compared to the

respective fair values below:

   EUR thousand

31.12.2020
Carrying
amount

Fair Value
Differ-

ence

Level I - Level II - Level III -

from ac-
tive mar-

ket

based on
market

assump-
tions

based on
non market

assumptions

Assets

Cash reserves* 170,604 170,604 0 170,604 0 0

Financial assets at amortised cost 1,145,105 1,227,841 82,737 0 0 1,227,841

Loans and receivables 1,145,105 1,227,841 82,737 0 0 1,227,841